non-current financial assets, trade receivables, other receivables and others; financial liabilities subject to
the financial risk management consist of trade payables, other payables, borrowings, and others.

1) Market risk

a. Foreign exchange risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to
exchange rate fluctuations arise.  The Group assesses, manages and reports, on a regular basis, the
foreign exchange risk for its receivables and payables denominated in foreign currency.

The table below shows the sensitivity for each foreign currency when exchange rates change 10%.
Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency monetary items that are not paid, and it adjusts the
translation assuming exchange rate changes 10% as of December 31, 2018.

SSANGYONG MOTOR COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

75

33. Financial Instruments, Continued

(3) Financial risk management, continued

1) Market risk, continued

a. Foreign exchange risk, continued

(In thousands of won and in thousands of rupee)

  Korean won  Indian rupee
Currency  10% increase  10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease

   USD W 3,508,288  (3,508,288) Rs 220,391  (220,391)
EUR  (3,569,199)  3,569,199  (224,217)  224,217
JPY  (9,878,289)  9,878,289  (620,554)  620,554
Others  679,253  (679,253)  42,670  (42,670)

 W (9,259,947)  9,259,947 Rs (581,710)  581,710

Details of forward contracts which are not settled as of the year ended December 31, 2018, are as follows:

(In thousands of won and in thousands USD, JPY)

  Maturity

Contracted
exchange

rate
Short-position

amount
long-position

amount  Fair value

Cashflow hedge

Within 3 Months

1,125.98  USD 10,000  KRW11,259,800 W 84,425

Held for trading
 Within 3 Months  9.91  KRW 24,477,440  JPY 2,470,000  592,470
 3 ~ 6 Months  9.87  KRW 6,909,200  JPY 700,000  214,424

(In thousands of rupee and in thousands USD, JPY)

  Maturity

Contracted
exchange

rate
Short-position

amount
long-position

amount  Fair value

Cashflow hedge

Within 3 Months

1,125.98  USD 10,000  RS 707,341 Rs 5,304

Held for trading
 Within 3 Months  9.91  RS 1,537,673  JPY 2,470,000  37,219
 3 ~ 6 Months  9.87  RS 434,036  JPY 700,000  13,470

b. Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis was conducted assuming floating rate debt current balance is the same during the
whole reporting year.  When reporting interest rate risk to management internally, 0.5% variation is used,
representing management's assessment about reasonably possible fluctuations of interest rates.

If other variables are constant and the interest rate is lower or higher by 0.5% than the current rate, the
Group's current income will decrease or increase in W 364,110 thousand (Rs 22,873 thousand) for the
year ended December 31, 2018, due to floating rate debt’s interest rate risk.